The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

The foreign exchange sensitivities are based on the Group’s exposures existing at balance date taking into account the
Group’s designated cash flow hedges.

Interest rate sensitivities are based on reasonable changes in interest rates on that portion of cash, investments and
borrowings affected.

Foreign currency risks, as defined by AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, arise on account of financial instruments
being denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency in which the financial instrument is measured.
Differences from the translation of financial statements into the Group’s presentation currency are not taken into
consideration in the sensitivity analysis. Foreign exchange sensitivities are based on reasonably possible changes in
foreign exchanges rates.

For interest rate and foreign exchange rate sensitivities, all other variables are held constant. Sensitivity figures are pre
tax. The movement in equity excludes movements in retained earnings.

2021
Financial assets

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

Cash and cash equivalents 1,290,831 (12,908) 12,908 17,313 (14,165)

Equity securities - FVTPL 4,320 - - - -

Debt securities - FVTPL 5,916 - - - -

Debt securities - FVOCI 54,906 (540) 540 - -

Trade & other receivables 314,048 - - 2,179 (1,783)

Contract assets 80,934 - - 2,169 (1,774)

Other financial assets 35,107 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 5,015 - - 18,989 (15,536)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 800,415 - - (11,521) 9,426

Contingent consideration 2,784 - - - -

Borrowings - current 212,167 - - - -

Borrowings - non-current 355,684 3,557 (3,557) - -

Convertible note - non-current 347,239 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 1,659 - - (6,822) 5,582

Total increase / (decrease) (9,891) 9,891 22,307 (18,250)

FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   76FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   76 7/9/21   3:21 pm7/9/21   3:21 pm

FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 77

C1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

SUMMARISED SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

2020
Financial assets

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

Cash and cash equivalents 1,867,307 (18,673) 18,673 9,172 (7,504)

Equity securities - FVTPL 4,081 - . - -

Debt securities - FVTPL 3,997 - - - -

Trade & other receivables 362,395 - - 703 (575)

Contract assets 129,261 - - 3,892 (3,185)

Other financial assets 26,658 - - - -

Derivative financial instruments 4,869 - - (17,915) 14,681

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,152,870 - - (446) 365

Contingent consideration 3,575 - - (210) 210

Borrowings - current 211,668 (2,117) 2,117 - -

Borrowings - non-current 250,514 (2,505) 2,505 - -

Derivative financial instruments 1,178 - - (6,931) 5,465

Total increase / (decrease) (23,295) 23,295 (11,735) 9,457

2021
Financial assets

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

Derivative financial instruments 2,189 83 (83) (9,554) 9,554

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - - - - -

83 (83) (9,554) 9,554

2020
Financial assets

CARRYING
AMOUNT

$’000

INTEREST RATE RISK FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

-1%
PROFIT

+1%
PROFIT

-10%
PROFIT

+10%
PROFIT

Derivative financial instruments 841 (94) 94 (1,369) 1,116

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 2,463 - - (12,709) 12,205

(94) 94 (14,078) 13,321

Other than disclosed in the table above, there are no other equity impacts as a result of movements in interest rates and
foreign exchange rates.

There is no profit or equity impact as a result of other price risk.

FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   77FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   77 7/9/21   3:21 pm7/9/21   3:21 pm

78 FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

C2 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

CURRENT ASSETS
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge - 563

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL 5,015 4,869

Total current derivative financial instrument assets 5,015 5,432

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Cross currency interest rate swaps - designated in a cash flow hedge1 441 278

Cross currency interest rate swaps - designated in a net investment hedge1 1,748 -

Total current derivative financial instrument assets 2,189 278

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Forward foreign exchange contracts - designated in a cash flow hedge - 1,007

Forward foreign exchange contracts - FVTPL 1,659 1,178

Total current derivative financial instrument liabilities 1,659 2,185

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cross currency interest rate swaps - designated in a net investment hedge1 - 1,456

Total non-current derivative financial instrument liabilities - 1,456

1 FLT entered into a cross currency interest rate swap in 2019 which has been designated in a hedge relationship using split approach. The non-current asset represents
the interest component designated in a cash flow hedge and the non-current liability represents the foreign exchange component designated in a net investment
hedge. Refer further details below.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FAIR VALUE

Forward foreign exchange contracts are measured at fair value, which is based on observable forward foreign exchange
rates and the respective currencies’ yield curves, as well as the currency basis spreads between the respective currencies.

[…]

asset and amortised over the useful life of the software on a straight-line basis. The amortisation is reviewed at least at the
end of each reporting period and any changes are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Where costs incurred to configure or customise do not result in the recognition of an intangible software asset, then
those costs that provide the Group with a distinct service (in addition to the SaaS access) are now recognised as expenses
when the supplier provides the services. When such costs incurred do not provide a distinct service, the costs are now
recognised as expenses over the duration of the SaaS contract. Previously some costs had been capitalised and amortised
over its useful life.

A fulfilment asset is recognised for costs which are eligible for capitalisation under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
amounts provided.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Assets

30 JUNE 2020
AS ORIGINALLY

PRESENTED
$’000

IMPACT OF
CHANGE

IN ACCOUNTING
POLICY

$’000

30 JUNE 2020
$’000

RESTATED

Intangible assets 761,864 (51,998) 709,866

Deferred tax assets 229,499 12,716 242,215

Fulfilment assets 9,224 6,060 15,284

Total assets 3,999,066 (33,222) 3,965,844

Reserves 11,172 4 11,176

Retained profits 287,717 (33,222) 254,495

Total equity 1,393,186 (33,218) 1,359,968

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Agency revenue from the provision of travel 1,595,816 (813) 1,595,003

Communication & IT (167,257) (16,828) (184,085)

Amortisation and depreciation (237,027) 6,415 (230,612)

Other expenses (193,444) 11,924 (181,520)

(Loss) before income tax expense (849,284) 698 (848,586)

Income tax expense 187,175 (817) 186,358

(Loss) after income tax expense (662,109) (119) (662,228)

Profit after tax attributable to:

Company owners (662,166) (119) (662,285)

Non-controlling interests 57 - 57

(662,109) (119) (662,228)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Payments to suppliers and employees (2,841,866) (16,297) (2,858,163)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 5,654 (16,297) (10,643)

Payments for intangibles (67,866) 16,297 (51,569)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (48,109) 16,297 (31,812)

FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   126FCTG Financial Report 2021 for print.indd   126 7/9/21   3:21 pm7/9/21   3:21 pm

FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 127

I SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the company:

CENTS CENTS CENTS
RESTATED

Basic earnings / (loss) per share (552.1) (0.1) (552.2)

Diluted earnings / (loss) per share (552.1) (0.1) (552.2)

2020
$’000

RESTATED

2019
$’000

RESTATED

Opening retained profits 1 July as originally presented 287,717 1,048,980

Impact on:

Intangible assets (51,998) (53,206)

Deferred tax assets 12,716  13,525

Fulfilment assets 6,060 6,578

Opening retained profits 1 July - restated 254,495 1,015,877

Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

In the process of applying the above policy, management has made the following judgements which have the most
significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

• Determining whether cloud computing arrangements contain a software licence intangible asset